City of Colman Regular Council Meeting





September 8, 2014

The City of Colman council meeting was called to order by Mayor Gloria Van Duyn at 6:00 pm on September 8th, 2014 at Colman City Hall.  Council present: Brad Schroeder, Ben Elhoff, Roger Broghammer, David Voelker and Mike Uhing.  Council not-present: Russ May.  Also present: Michael Hauglid - Finance Officer. Also present for all or some of the meeting: Dave Burwitz from Clark Engineering, Bill Thompson, Bev Jenner, Cathy Smalllfield, and Bernadette Lex.

The minutes from the August 11th regular meeting were presented.  A motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Broghammer to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion carried.
Dave Burwitz from Clark Engineering was present to discuss the Water/Sewer/Water Tower Replacement Project. Sewer work west of main is done, water lines are done west of main except for the taps.  Sewer crew is working by the Catholic Church on N Allen.  Asphalt work will begin shortly.  The contaminated soil found near the old T&R lot was found to be petroleum based and the contaminated dirt will be hauled to a landfill.  Water tower on NW 3rd Street bid date will be set at the October city council meeting and awarded at the November meeting.  The water lines along HWY 34 will be bid out in the spring of 2015.  It was discussed that private parties are getting dirt from construction dirt piles.  No one is allowed to get dirt unless it was okayed by the city or a permit was filed.
Change Order #1 of the Water/Sewer Replacement Project (increase of $59,643.00) – Phase II presented to council.  Equipment items that DENR said weren’t eligible were taken off and the S Florence paving was added to the project, and the county will be paying for the paving of Main Street from N 4th Street to HWY 34.  Motion by Uhing and seconded by Elhoff to approve Change Order #1 contingent upon DENR approval.  Motion carried.

Payment Request #1 from H&W Contracting for the Water/Sewer Replacement Project – Phase II in the amount of $810,869.65 was reviewed. A motion was made by Broghammer and seconded by Schroeder to approve Payment Request #2 as presented contingent upon DENR approval.  Motion carried.
Should any resident like to get a price on paving their driveways while the paving crew is in town, should call Michael Hauglid at the City Office for contact information.

Jim McGuire’s lot across the street east of 34 Stop was discussed.  McGuire is working on plans and will present them to the city when ready.

Financial report for August was presented.  Motion made by Elhoff and seconded by Voelker to approve the financials as presented.  Motion carried.
The bills were presented.  Motion made by Schroeder and seconded by Uhing to approve the bills as presented. Motion carried.
34 Stop-$1,436.66, Agricredit-$146.07, AmeriPride-$270.66, AT&T-$194.62, Banyon Data Systems-$295.00, Beal Distributing-$4,252.50, Ben Elliot, CPA-$750.00, Big Sioux Community Water-$3,458.11, Booster-$245.00, Campbell Supply-$14.03, Central Business Supply-$14.80, CenturyLink-$203.09, Chester Mechanical-$381.15, Chesterman-$75.00, City of Colman/utilities-$3,544.71, County Fair-$203.38, Dakota Beverage-$2,095.45, Davis Typewriter-$279.31, Dept of Health-$381.00, Dept of Revenue (Sales Tax)-$5,002.92, East River Electric-$4,165.42, Garbage N More-$3,056.00, Greg's Place-$1,384.49, HD Supply-$1,488.39, Heartland-$30,432.73, Heartland (loan pmt)-$5,924.86, Johnson Brothers Famous Brands-$445.42, Lacey Rentals-$110.00, Lake County International-$27.91, Lowe's-$36.81, Menards-$39.47, Midwest Alarm Company-$66.78, Moody County Enterprise-$62.27, OASI-$1,504.50, Payroll-$20,016.60, Pfeifer's-$152.40, Queen City-$715.33, Reiter Enterprises-$826.80, Republic National-$286.78, Resco-$391.51, Rural Development-$1,040.00, Sam's Club-$602.64, SDGA-$300.00, SDRS-$1,105.00, SDRS Supplemental-$200.00, Sheffield Financial-$237.84, Sioux Valley Energy-$1,216.92, Sunshine Foods-$51.89, Sysco-$1,014.30, T&R Service-$481.73, Timmer Supply-$52.48, Tim's Repair-$176.14, US Post Office-$105.20, Western Area Power Admin-$11,625.89, WOW!-$283.49, Zimco Supply Co-$84.00

Transferring the golf course loan payments from the Golf Recreation Fund to the General fund was discussed.  The state and city auditor recommended to the council that the payments going towards paying off the loans in order to purchase Sunrise Ridge Golf Course should come out of the general fund instead of the golf fund since its an asset purchase from the city and not direct golf operations payments.  A motion was made by Schroeder and seconded by Uhing to transfer the golf loan payments from golf recreation fund to general fund.  Motion carried.
Ordinance #331-14, and ordinance to amend Section 13.01 Entitled General Penalty to raise the maximum penalty for a violation of city ordinance from $100 to $500, was read for the second time.  A motion was made by Schroeder and seconded by Elhoff to approve Ordinance #331-14 as presented.  Motion carried.
Ordinance #332-14, 2015 budget appropriations, was read for the second time. A motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Broghammer to approve Ordinance #332-14 as presented.  Motion carried.
Ordinance #333-14, an ordinance that amends existing Title Chapter 5 Section 5.0306(2) Nuisance Enforcement Procedures was read for the first time.  The ordinance would increase the fee for mowing/weed eating from $50 per hour ($25 every hour after) with a $50 minimum fee to $100 per hour ($50 per hour after that) with a $100 minimum fee.
Ordinance #334-14, Sewer Rates, was read for the first time.
Resolution #331-14, Water Rates, was presented.  Motion was made by Voelker and seconded by Elhoff to approve Resolution #331-14 as presented.  Motion carried.
Resolution #332-14, Electric Rates, was presented.  Motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Broghammer to approve Resolution #332-14 as presented.  Motion carried.
The 2012-13 Audit Draft was tabled until approval by the state.
Nuisance properties were discussed.  Trailer house at the corner of SE 1st St and S Florence Ave needs to be removed by Sept 12th unless owner had in writing a removal date acceptable by the city. 
City employees

· The shingles being blown off the clubhouse from high winds.  Uhing and Voelker will be checking into this.
· Building permits submitted for the month (one)
· Utility Disconnects (3 disconnects, 2 of which have be paid and turned back on)
· SD FIT/Old bar accounts to be used to pay off debt was discussed.  A motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Elhoff to pay off the Sewer Lagoon loan with Rural Development with the SD FIT account and old Bar accounts at Home Federal.  Motion carried.
Committee/Project Reports

· The lease on tractor at city shop was received
· Set questions for the city employees by council members
· Ideas for the city website.  Bernadette Lex and Brad Schroeder will help Michael Hauglid with the website.
A motion was made by Broghammer and seconded by Elhoff to adjourn at 8:07 pm.  Motion carried.
Attest

Mayor Gloria Van Duyn

Finance Officer Michael Hauglid

